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Breakdown of Interest Earnings by Fund

MONTHLY COMPARISCN ANNUAL COMPARISON
MONTHLY MONTHLY ANNUAL
BUDGETED INTEREST MONTHLY MONTHLY BUDGETED INTEREST
INTEREST EARNINGS %o % OF INTEREST EARNINGS YTD % YTD %
EARNINGS February INCREASE  PORTFOLIO EARNINGS YTD INCREASE PORTFOLIO
EYE13 2013 (DECREASE) HOLDINGS EYE13-YTD FYE13 (DECREASE) HOLDINGS
$8,583 $942 -89.02% 1.98% $68,667 $10,699 -84.42% 1.82%
N/A $621 100.00% 1.30% N/A $5,285 100.00% 0.90%
N/A $4,831 100.00% 10.15% N/A $37,337 100.00% 6.37%
$250 $84 -66.42% 0.18% $2,000 $859 -57.04% 0.15%
$12,500 $10,324 -17.41% 21.70% $100,000 $291,253 191.26% 49.67%
$2,083 $3,816 83.16% 8.02% $16,667 $14,733 -11.60% 2.51%
$167 $0 -100.00% 0.00% $1,333 5479 -64.04% 0.08%
5625 $10 -898.41% 0.02% $5,000 $2,531 -49.38% 0.43%
$10,000 $8,328 -16.72% 17.50% $80,000 $70,905 -11.37% 12.09%
$8,333 $4,084 -50.99% 8.58% $66,667 $33,724 -49.41% 5.75%
$16,667 $6,130 -63.22% 12.88% $133,333 $51,182 -61.61% 8.73%
5,000 $3,177 -36.46% 6.68% $40,000 $27,188 -32.03% 4.64%
$2,500 $2,292 -8.33% 4.82% $20,000 $16,522 -17.38% 2.82%
$1,250 $501 -58.91% 1.05% $10,000 $4,319 -56.81% 0.74%
N/A $464 100.00% 0.97% N/A $4,310 100.00% 0.74%
N/A $2 100.00% 0.01% N/A $20 100.00% 0.00%
$1,701 $746 -56.15% 1.57% $13,610 $6,651 100.00% 1.13%
N/A $692 100.00% 1.45% N/A §4,256 100.00% 0.73%
N/A 511 100.00% 0.02% N/A $92 100.00% 0.02%
N/A $0 100.00% 0.00% N/A 100.00% 0.00%
N/A $19 100.00% 0.04% N/A $161 100.00% 0.03%
N/A %215 100.00% 0.45% N/A 1,715 100.00% 0.29%
$42 $298 615.82% 0.63% $333 $2,139 541.63% 0.36%
$69,701 $47,588 -81.73% 100.00% $557,610 586,340 5.15% 100.00%

City funds are invested in interest bearing accounts and investment securities, as directed by the City's Investment Policy. Rates of return on these investments relate
directly to current Treasury and Money Market rates. Total funds on deposit of $174.89 million as of 02/28/13 are represented by working capital cash balances of all
City funds of approximately $ 87.58 million, outstanding encumbrances of $31.45 million, General Obligation Bond proceeds of $39.16 million, NUA revenue bond

proceeds of $8.45 million, NMA bond proceeds of $782 thousand, and UNP TIF reserve amounts of $7.47 million.




LIST BY TYPE

**Checking

BANK OF AMERICA

BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA
BANK OF OKLAHOMA

**Subtotal

*Money Market

BANCFIRST-NUA
BANCFIRST-NMA Sanitat.
BANCFIRST-NMA Golf
BANCFIRST-NUA Water

BANK OF OKLAHOMA UNP TIF
REPUBLIC BANK UNP TIF
FIRST FIDELITY

BANK OF OKLAHOMA

BANK OF OKLAHOMA

BANK OF OKLAHOMA-Clean Wtr
BANK OF OKLAHOMA- 2008A
BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2008B
BANK COF OKLAHOMA-2012A
BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012B
BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012C
BANK OF OKLAHOMA-20120

**Subtotal

**Sweep/Overnight

JP MORGAN

*Cerificate of Deposit

FIRST FIDELITY BANK
GREAT NATIONS BANK
VALLIANCE BANK
**Subtotal

SEC. NO.

INVESTMENT BY TYPE

PURCHASED MATURITY

GEN'L DEP.
GEN'L DEP.

WARRANTS PAYABLE

PAYROLL

COURT BOND REFUNDS

INSURANCE CLAIMS

LOCK BOX

FLEXIBLE SFENDING

MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.
MONEY MKT.

SHORT TERM

CcD
CD
CcD

**U.S. Treasury Securities/Agency Securities

US T-Note
FFCB
FHLMC
FHLB
FFCB
FHLB
FAMCA
US T-Note
FHLB
FNMA
FFCB
FNMA
FFCB
FHLB
FNMA
FNMA
FNMA
FHLB
FHLB
FNMA
FNMA

**Subtotal

“*TOTAL™

912828MN7
31331JBV4
3125X1EJ2
3133XYHDO
31331KET3
313376UFO
31315PSG5
912828KV1
3133795K86
31388A3G5
3133EC5GSE
3136FPEW3
3133EANJ3
3133XWNB1
3135GOLN1
3136FPAB3
31398A3T7
3133796P9
3133724Y7
3135G0OESS8
31359M2D4

09/30/12
09/30/112
11/30112

05/20/11
06/30/11
12/31/09
07/22110
05/20/11
03/30/12
09/29/11
06/30/11
08/31112
08/31/11
11/29/12
03/30/12
05/31/12
08/30/12
0s/31/112
11/30/11
11/30/11
04/30/12
04/27/12
05/31/12
12/24/12

09/30/13
09/30/13
11/30113

02/15/113
02/21113
05/22/13
06/14/13
09/23/13
01/29/14
03/14/14
05/31/14
07/02/14
09/08/14
11/26/14
12116/14
05/01/15
08/12/15
07/02/15
08/18/15
09/21/15
10/30/15
12/23/15
11/15/16
12/15/16

February 28, 2013

YIELD

0.20%
0.15%

0.01%
0.01%
0.01%
0.01%
0.01%
0.30%
0.21%
0.15%
0.15%

0.15%
0.15%
0.156%
0.15%
0.15%
0.15%

0.00%

0.30%
0.65%
0.45%

0.48%
0.49%
2.08%
1.05%
0.80%
0.38%
1.50%
0.76%
0.40%
1.50%
0.25%
1.50%
0.50%
2.70%
0.50%
0.96%
1.00%
0.80%
1.90%
1.30%
4.88%

EARNED
INTEREST COST MARKET
$37.94 $247,314.07 $247,314.07
$2,422.63 $33,905,222.94 $33,905,222.94
(52,820,037.22) ($2,820,037.22)
($1,248,010.83) ($1,248,010.83)
$287,742.63 $287,742.63
($326,992.63) ($326,992.53)
$1,526,032.09 $1,526,032.09
($7,802.46) ($7,802.46)
$2,460.57 $31,563,468.59 $31,563,468 56
$0.88 $414,363.68 $414,363.68
$3.30 $451,142.57 $451,142.57
$0.89 $330,739.02 $330,739.02
$39.26 $8,030,855.16 $8,030,855.16
$51.22 $7,001,043.94 $7,001,043.94
$115.67 $469,199.02 $469,199.02
$9.05 $0.00 $0.00
$1.65 $24,097.80 $24,097.80
$17.18 $251,465.81 $251,465.81
$0.00 $104.01 $104.01
$41.25 $590,443 89 $590,443.89
$66.92 $805,766.51 $805,766.51
$19.10 $278,876.57 $278,876.57
$1,002.13 $14,410,302 .04 $14,410,302.04
$198.39 $2,896,694.51 $2,806,694.51
$1,122.15 $20,177,705.66 $20,177,705.66
$2,686.04 $56,132,800.19 $56,132,800.19
$0.00 $9,723,768.68 $9,723,768.68
$62.50 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
$135.42 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
$93.54 $250,000.00 $250,000.00
$291.46 $750,000.00 $750,000.00
1,509.77 7,500,000.00 $0.00
582.13 2,000,000.00 $0.00
3,878.03 2,000,000.00 $2,017,760.00
3,671.71 4,000,000.00 $4,016,360.00
3,389.05 5,000,000.00 $5,021,950.00
2,127.16 7,500,000.00 $7,512,525.00
1,055.00 2,000,000.00 $2,026,540.00
2,563.55 3,500,000.00 $3,588,445.00
1,148.33 4,500,000.00 $4,510,305.00
1,505.43 3,000,000.00 $3,049,530.00
569.04 2,500,000.00 $2,499,000.00
528.22 1,000,000.00 $1,020,690.00
2,251.18 5,500,000.00 $5,5618,920.00
1,583.60 3,170,000.00 $3,350,309.60
2,635.67 5,500,000.00 $5,517,380.00
2,216.78 2,500,000.00 $2,596,125.00
1,836.10 2,000,000.00 $2,081,300.00
1,822.92 3,500,000.00 $3,520,790.00
1,959.73 3,000,000.00 $3,132,900.00
3,138.48 4,250,000.00 $4,379,837.50
2,155,73 2,800,000.00 $3,248,924.00
42,147.61 76,720,000.00 $60,609,581.10
47,587.68 174,890,037.46  $166,779,628.56

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board requires the reporting of market values of investment securities. These market values represent the amount of
money the security would sell for on the open market, if cash flow demands were such that the security had to be sold. The City of Norman purchases

investment securities with the intent of holding them to maturity, as stated in the City's Investment Policy. Only in exceptional circumstances would securities be
sold before their maturity, due to cash flow demands or favorable market conditions.



