DATE:

05-Mar-13

TO:

City Council

FROM:

SUBJECT:

REVIEWED BY: PREPARED BY: Anthony Francisco, Director of Finance
Clint Mercer, Chief Accountant (N
Debbie Whitaker, Municipal Accountant III M

Breakdown of Interest Earnings by Fund

MONTHLY COMPARISON

ANNUAL COMPARISON

<u>FUND</u>	MONTHLY BUDGETED INTEREST EARNINGS FYE13	MONTHLY INTEREST EARNINGS February 2013	MONTHLY % INCREASE (DECREASE)	MONTHLY % OF PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS	ANNUAL BUDGETED INTEREST EARNINGS FYE13-YTD	INTEREST EARNINGS YTD FYE13	YTD % INCREASE (DECREASE)	YTD % PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS		
GENERAL FUND	\$8,583	\$942	-89.02%	1.98%	\$68,667	\$10,699	-84.42%	1.82%		
NET REVENUE STABILIZATION	N/A	\$621	100.00%	1.30%	N/A	\$5,265	100.00%	0.90%		
PUBLIC SAFETY SALES TAX FUND	N/A	\$4,831	100.00%	10.15%	N/A	\$37,337	100.00%	6.37%		
ROOM TAX FUND	\$250	\$84	-66.42%	0.18%	\$2,000	\$859	-57.04%	0.15%		
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND	\$12,500	\$10,324	-17.41%	21.70%	\$100,000	\$291,253	191.25%	49.67%		
SINKING FUND	\$2,083	\$3,816	83.16%	8.02%	\$16,667	\$14,733	-11.60%	2.51%		
G.O. BOND FUND	\$167	\$0	-100.00%	0.00%	\$1,333	\$479	-64.04%	0.08%		
WESTWOOD FUND	\$625	\$10	-98.41%	0.02%	\$5,000	\$2,531	-49.38%	0.43%		
WATER FUND	\$10,000	\$8,328	-16.72%	17.50%	\$80,000	\$70,905	-11.37%	12.09%		
WASTEWATER FUND	\$8,333	\$4,084	-50.99%	8.58%	\$66,667	\$33,724	-49.41%	5.75%		
DEVELOPMENT EXCISE	\$16,667	\$6,130	-63.22%	12.88%	\$133,333	\$51,182	-61.61%	8.73%		
SEWER SALES TAX	\$5,000	\$3,177	-36.46%	6.68%	\$40,000	\$27,188	-32.03%	4.64%		
SANITATION FUND	\$2,500	\$2,292	-8.33%	4.82%	\$20,000	\$16,522	-17.39%	2.82%		
PARKLAND FUND	\$1,250	\$501	-59.91%	1.05%	\$10,000	\$4,319	-56.81%	0.74%		
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND	N/A	\$464	100.00%	0.97%	N/A	\$4,310	100.00%	0.74%		
TRUST & AGENCY FUNDS	N/A	\$2	100.00%	0.01%	N/A	\$20	100.00%	0.00%		
TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT	\$1,701	\$746	-56.15%	1.57%	\$13,610	\$6,651	100.00%	1.13%		
SPECIAL GRANTS FUND	N/A	\$692	100.00%	1.45%	N/A	\$4,256	100.00%	0.73%		
CLEET FUND	N/A	\$11	100.00%	0.02%	N/A	\$92	100.00%	0.02%		
HOUSING	N/A	\$0	100.00%	0.00%	N/A		100.00%	0.00%		
SITE IMPROVEMENT FUND	N/A	\$19	100.00%	0.04%	N/A	\$161	100.00%	0.03%		
ARTERIAL ROAD FUND	N/A	\$215	100.00%	0.45%	N/A	\$1,715	100.00%	0.29%		
SEIZURES	\$42	\$298	615.82%	0.63%	\$333	\$2,139	541.63%	0.36%		
	\$69,701	\$47,588	-31.73%	100.00%	\$557,610	586,340	5.15%	100.00%		

City funds are invested in interest bearing accounts and investment securities, as directed by the City's Investment Policy. Rates of return on these investments relate directly to current Treasury and Money Market rates. Total funds on deposit of \$174.89 million as of 02/28/13 are represented by working capital cash balances of all City funds of approximately \$87.58 million, outstanding encumbrances of \$31.45 million, General Obligation Bond proceeds of \$39.16 million, NUA revenue bond proceeds of \$8.45 million, NMA bond proceeds of \$782 thousand, and UNP TIF reserve amounts of \$7.47 million.

INVESTMENT BY TYPE

February 28, 2013

February 28, 2013											
LIST BY TYPE	SEC. NO.	PURCHASED	MATURITY	YIELD	EARNED INTEREST	COST	MARKET				
**Checking											
BANK OF AMERICA BANK OF OKLAHOMA	GEN'L DEP. GEN'L DEP. WARRANTS PA PAYROLL COURT BOND F INSURANCE CL LOCK BOX FLEXIBLE SPEN	REFUNDS AIMS		0.20% 0.15%	\$37.94 \$2,422.63	\$247,314.07 \$33,905,222.94 (\$2,820,037.22) (\$1,248,010.83) \$287,742.63 (\$326,992.63) \$1,526,032.09 (\$7,802.46)	\$247,314.07 \$33,905,222.94 (\$2,820,037.22) (\$1,248,010.83) \$287,742.63 (\$326,992.63) \$1,526,032.09 (\$7,802.46)				
**Subtotal					\$2,460.57	\$31,563,468.59	\$31,563,468.59				
**Money Market											
BANCFIRST-NUA BANCFIRST-NMA Sanitat. BANCFIRST-NMA GOIF BANCFIRST-NUA Water BANK OF OKLAHOMA UNP TIF REPUBLIC BANK UNP TIF FIRST FIDELITY BANK OF OKLAHOMA BANK OF OKLAHOMA-Clean Wtr BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2008A BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012B BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012A BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012B BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012B BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012C BANK OF OKLAHOMA-2012C	MONEY MKT.			0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.30% 0.21% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15%	\$0.88 \$3.30 \$0.89 \$39.26 \$51.22 \$115.67 \$9.05 \$1.65 \$17.18 \$0.00 \$41.25 \$65.92 \$19.10 \$1,002.13 \$198.39 \$1,122.15	\$414,363.68 \$451,142.57 \$330,739.02 \$8,030,855.16 \$7,001,043.94 \$469,199.02 \$0.00 \$24,097.80 \$251,465.81 \$104.01 \$590,443.89 \$805,766.51 \$278,876.57 \$14,410,302.04 \$2,896,694.51 \$20,177,705.66	\$414,363.68 \$451,142.57 \$330,739.02 \$8,030,855.16 \$7,001,043.94 \$469,199.02 \$0.00 \$24,097.80 \$251,465.81 \$104.01 \$590,443.89 \$805,766.51 \$278,876.57 \$14,410,302.04 \$2,896,694.51 \$20,177,705.66				
**Subtotal					\$2,688.04	\$56,132,800.19	\$56,132,800.19				
**Sweep/Overnight											
JP MORGAN	SHORT TERM			0.00%	\$0.00	\$9,723,768.68	\$9,723,768.68				
**Certificate of Deposit											
FIRST FIDELITY BANK GREAT NATIONS BANK VALLIANCE BANK **Subtotal	CD CD CD	09/30/12 09/30/12 11/30/12	09/30/13 09/30/13 11/30/13	0.30% 0.65% 0.45%	\$62.50 \$135.42 \$93.54 \$291.46	\$250,000.00 \$250,000.00 \$250,000.00 \$750,000.00	\$250,000.00 \$250,000.00 \$250,000.00 \$750,000.00				
**U.S. Treasury Securities/Agency	Securities										
US T-Note FFCB FHLMC FHLB FFCB FHLB FAMCA US T-Note FHLB FNMA FFCB FNMA FFCB FNMA FFCB FHLB FNMA FFCB FHLB FNMA FFCB FHLB FNMA FNMA FNMA FNMA FNMA FNMA FNMA FNMA	912828MN7 31331JBV4 3125X1EJ2 3133XYHD0 31331KET3 313376UFO 31315PSG5 912828KV1 313379SK6 3138EC5G5 3138EC5G5 3138EPEW3 3133EANJ3 3133XWNB1 3135GOLN1 3136FPAB3 31398A3T7 3133796P9 3133796P9 3133724Y7 3135G0ES8 31359M2D4	05/20/11 06/30/11 12/31/09 07/22/10 05/20/11 03/30/12 09/29/11 06/30/11 08/31/12 08/31/11 11/29/12 03/30/12 05/31/12 05/31/12 11/30/11 11/30/11 11/30/11 04/30/12 04/27/12 05/31/12	02/15/13 02/21/13 05/22/13 06/14/13 09/23/13 01/29/14 03/14/14 05/31/14 07/02/14 09/08/14 11/26/14 12/16/14 05/01/15 06/12/15 07/02/15 09/21/15 10/30/15 12/23/15 11/15/16 12/15/16	0.48% 0.49% 2.08% 1.05% 0.80% 0.38% 1.50% 0.76% 0.40% 1.50% 0.25% 0.50% 2.70% 0.50% 1.00% 0.96% 1.00% 4.88%	1,509.77 582.13 3,878.03 3,671.71 3,389.05 2,127.16 1,055.00 2,583.55 1,148.33 1,505.43 569.04 528.22 2,251.18 1,583.60 2,635.67 2,216.78 1,836.10 1,822.92 1,959.73 3,138.48 2,155.73	7,500,000.00 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 4,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 7,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 1,000,000.00 5,500,000.00 5,500,000.00 5,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 3,170,000.00 5,500,000.00 2,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,000,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 2,800,000.00 2,800,000.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$2,017,760.00 \$4,016,360.00 \$5,021,950.00 \$7,512,525.00 \$2,026,540.00 \$3,588,445.00 \$3,049,530.00 \$1,020,690.00 \$1,020,690.00 \$5,518,920.00 \$3,350,309.60 \$5,517,380.00 \$2,2596,125.00 \$2,081,300.00 \$3,520,790.00 \$3,132,900.00 \$3,132,900.00 \$3,132,900.00 \$3,248,924.00				
**Subtotal					42,147.61	76,720,000,00	\$68.609.591.10				
TOTAL					47,587.68	174,890,037.46	\$166,779,628.56				

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board requires the reporting of market values of investment securities. These market values represent the amount of money the security would sell for on the open market, if cash flow demands were such that the security had to be sold. The City of Norman purchases investment securities with the intent of holding them to maturity, as stated in the City's Investment Policy. Only in exceptional circumstances would securities be sold before their maturity, due to cash flow demands or favorable market conditions.